### SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 3(1)

#### Amendments to the Exotic Disease Provisions

## Amendments to the Foot-and-Mouth Disease Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2006

- 1.—(1) The Foot-and-Mouth Disease Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2006 are amended as follows.
  - (2) In regulation 2(1) (interpretation)—
    - (a) in the definition of "Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009", for "Council Regulation (EU) No. 1385/2013" substitute "Regulation (EU) 2019/1009"; and
    - (b) in the definition of "Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011", for "Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1262" substitute "Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/1177".

# Amendment to the Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Control of Vaccination) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2006

2. In regulation 2(1) (interpretation) of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Control of Vaccination) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2006, in the definition of "Database", at the end omit ")".

### Amendments to the Avian Influenza (H5N1 in Poultry) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2007

- 3.—(1) The Avian Influenza (H5N1 in Poultry) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2007 are amended as follows.
  - (2) In regulation 2(1) (interpretation)—
    - (a) in the definition of "Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009", for "Council Regulation (EU) No. 1385/2013" substitute "Regulation (EU) 2019/1009"; and
    - (b) in the definition of "Regulation (EU) No 142/2011", for "Council Regulation (EU) 2017/1262" substitute "Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/1177".

# Amendments to the Avian Influenza (H5N1 in Wild Birds) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2007

- 4.—(1) The Avian Influenza (H5N1 in Wild Birds) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2007 are amended as follows.
  - (2) In regulation 2(1) (interpretation)—
    - (a) in the definition of "Regulation (EC) No 854/2004", for "Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/2285" substitute "Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1979";
    - (b) in the definition of "Regulation (EC) No. 1069/2009", for "Council Regulation (EU) No. 1385/2013" substitute "Regulation (EU) 2019/1009"; and
    - (c) in the definition of "Regulation (EU) No 142/2011", for "Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1262" substitute "Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/1177".

1

### SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 4(1)

### Amendments to the Zoonotic Disease Provisions

### Amendments to the Control of Salmonella in Poultry Scheme Order (Northern Ireland) 2008

- 1.—(1) The Control of Salmonella in Poultry Scheme Order (Northern Ireland) 2008 is amended as follows.
  - (2) In the Schedule, in paragraph 5 (competent authority)—
    - (a) in sub-paragraph (b), for "Commission Regulation (EU) No 517/2011" substitute "Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/268"; and
    - (b) in sub-paragraph (c), after "200/2010" insert ", as amended by Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/268".

### Amendment to the Scrapie (Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2008

2. In regulation 2(1) (interpretation) of the Scrapie (Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2008, in the definition of "the Community TSE Regulation", for "Commission Regulation (EU) No 2018/969" substitute "Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/1091".

# Amendment to the Control of Salmonella in Broiler Flocks Scheme Order (Northern Ireland) 2009

3. In the Control of Salmonella in Broiler Flocks Scheme Order (Northern Ireland) 2009, in the Schedule, in paragraph 3(b), after "2160/2003" insert ", as amended by Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/268".